

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

---

Record No. 210113

HELEN MARIE TAYLOR, *et al.*,  
Appellants,

v.

RALPH S. NORTHAM, *et al.*,  
Appellees.

---

BRIEF OF A.E. DICK HOWARD AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES

---

JOHN F. KERKHOFF\*  
JONES DAY  
325 JOHN MCCONNELL BLVD #600  
COLUMBUS, OH 43215  
TEL: (614) 469-3939  
FAX: (614) 461-4198  
jkerkhoff@jonesday.com

WILLIAM G. LAXTON, JR. (VSB No. 75110)  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
BENJAMIN C. MIZER\*  
KAMAILE A.N. TURČAN\*  
JONES DAY  
51 LOUISIANA AVE., N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001  
TEL: (202) 879-3849  
FAX: (202) 626-1700  
wglaxton@jonesday.com  
bmizer@jonesday.com  
kturcan@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 19, 2021

\* *Pro hac vice* pending

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Federal and state courts have long held that the separation of powers doctrine does not prevent a legislature from passing new law .....	4
A. Federal separation of powers jurisprudence informs Virginia courts' interpretation of Article I, § 5 and Article III, § 1 .....	5
B. Under the separation of powers doctrine, legislatures retain their constitutional authority to pass and amend laws, even if the amendment determines the outcome of a judicial proceeding .....	8
1. <i>Legislatures may pass new law without running afoul of the constitutional separation of powers doctrine, even if the new law affects pending litigation</i> .....	8
2. <i>This line of cases embodies the founding era understanding of the role of the legislature</i> .....	15
3. <i>Courts have consistently upheld a legislature's authority prospectively to change the law in a way that affects pending litigation, with only limited exceptions</i> .....	17
C. Appellants misread the doctrine as explicated by Professor Howard .....	20
II. The General Assembly did not violate separation of powers when it passed a new law repealing a 130-year-old resolution .....	22
A. The 2020 Law is new law and does not direct a result under old law .....	22
B. The 2020 Law is part of a larger effort to effectuate new public policy .....	24
C. The unsigned 2020 Law did not direct the Circuit Court how to rule .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bain v. Boykin</i> , 180 Va. 259 (1942) .....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Norfolk Cnty. v. Duke</i> , 113 Va. 94 (1912) .....	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	35
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	25, 29
<i>Carter v. Commonwealth</i> , 96 Va. 791 (1899) .....	19
<i>Chicago, Burlington, &amp; Quincy. R.R. Co. v. McGuire</i> , 219 U.S. 549 (1911).....	16
<i>City of Charlottesville v. DeHaan</i> , 228 Va. 578 (1984) .....	17, 24
<i>City of Charlottesville v. Payne</i> , Record No. 200790, 2021 WL 1220822 (Va. Apr. 1, 2021).....	26
<i>City of Norfolk v. Stephenson</i> , 185 Va. 305 (1946) .....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cnty. v. Griffin</i> , 294 Va. 650 (1963) .....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Tate</i> , 30 Va. (3 Leigh) 802 (1831) .....	6, 15
<i>Davis v. Mann</i> , 377 U.S. 678 (1964).....	30
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869) .....	9, 14, 18
<i>FFW Enters. v. Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 280 Va. 583 (2010) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	30
<i>Harris v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 S.E.2d 29 (Va. Ct. App. 2014).....	6
<i>Hercules Powder Co. v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 196 Va. 935 (1955) .....	23
<i>Holly Hill Farm Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 241 Va. 425 (1991) .....	11
<i>Kamper v. Hawkins</i> , 3 Va. (1 Va. Cas.) 20 (1793).....	6
<i>Kennedy Coal Corp. v. Buckhorn Coal Corp.</i> , 140 Va. 37 (1924) .....	13, 18
<i>Lewis Trucking Corp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 207 Va. 23 (1966) .....	16
<i>Marshall v. Warner</i> , 64 Va. Cir. 389 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2004) .....	35
<i>Martin v. S. Salem Land Co.</i> , 94 Va. 28 (1897) .....	15
<i>Moreau v. Fuller</i> , 276 Va. 127 (2008) .....	6
<i>Nat'l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 738 (1824) .....	5
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling &amp; Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855) .....	8, 18, 31
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ratcliffe v. Anderson</i> , 72 Va. (31 Gratt.) 105 (1878) .....	15, 19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	30
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. James</i> , 114 Va. 297 (1912) .....	35
<i>Tvardek v. Powhatan Vill. Homeowner’s Ass’n</i> , 291 Va. 269 (2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872) .....	10, 19
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	5, 15
<i>Williams v. Mississippi</i> , 170 U.S. 213 (1898).....	28
<i>Winchester &amp; S.R. Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 106 Va. 264 (1906) .....	6
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I .....	5
U.S. CONST. art. II .....	5
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	5
22 U.S.C. § 8772 .....	12
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 .....	29
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 .....	29
Va. Const. art. I .....	4, 5, 22, 30
Va. Const. art. III .....	4, 5, 22
Va. Const. art. IV .....	20, 33
Va. Const. art. V.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Va. Const. art. VI .....	4
Va. Const. art. VIII.....	31
Va. Const. of 1870, art. II .....	27
Va. Const. of 1902, art. II .....	28
Va. Const. of 1902, art. IX.....	29
Va. Code Ann. § 1-214 .....	33
2020 Spec. Sess. I, Va. Acts ch. 56 .....	22
2020 Spec. Sess. I, Va. Acts ch. 5.....	26
2020 Va. Acts ch. 418.....	26
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Lilah Burke, <i>Virginia Commonwealth to Rename Buildings Honoring Confederates</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Sept. 21, 2020).....	25
Andrew Cain, <i>Northam signs bill to remove segregationist Harry Byrd Sr.’s statue from Capitol Square</i> , Richmond Times-Dispatch (Mar. 19, 2021) .....	25
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> (6th ed. 2019).....	19
Commonwealth of Virginia, <i>Votes Cast for United States Senator and Members of Congress in July 14, 1970 Democratic Primary, United States Senator, Members of Congress, and Proposed Amendments to the Constitution in November 3, 1970, General Election</i> (1970).....	30
R. Fallon, J. Manning, D. Meltzer, & D. Shapiro, <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015) .....	19
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) .....	5, 16
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	5
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	11
M. Q. Holt to Allen Caperton Braxton, Braxton Papers (June 25, 1901), quoted in <i>Wythe Holt, Virginia’s Constitutional Convention of 1901-1902</i> (New York, 1990).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 A.E. Dick Howard, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of Virginia</i> (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
Dustin Jones, <i>Virginia Military Institute Removes Statue of Confederate Gen. ‘Stonewall’ Jackson</i> , NPR News (Dec. 7, 2020) .....	25
Eric Kolenich, <i>Virginia State University will rename four buildings named for people with ties to racism</i> , Richmond Times-Dispatch (March 25, 2021) .....	25
Douglas Laycock, <i>Legislators on Executive-Branch Boards are Unconstitutional, Period</i> , 28 WM. & MARY BILL OF RIGHTS J. 1 (2019) .....	6
<i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Samuel Kercheval</i> (July 12, 1816), in 10 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson: Retirement Series</i> 222 (J. Jefferson Looney ed., 2013) .....	26
1 James Lindsay, <i>Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention State of Virginia: Held in the City of Richmond June 12, 1901, to June 25, 1902</i> (1906) .....	27, 28
Maggie More, <i>At William &amp; Mary, renaming efforts are part of nation’s struggle with its slaveholding past</i> , The Virginia Gazette (March 30, 2021) .....	25
Press Release, Governor Northam Signs Revised State Budget That Makes Key Investments, Provides Critical Relief During COVID-19 Pandemic (Nov. 18, 2020) .....	34
Gregory S. Schneider, <i>Gen. Robert E. Lee statue removed from U.S. Capitol</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 21, 2020) .....	26
Eva Surovell, <i>‘May we push forward in earnest’: U.Va. officially dedicates Memorial to Enslaved Laborers</i> , The Cavalier Daily (Apr. 11, 2021).....	26
Hanes Walton Jr. et al, <i>The African American Electorate: A Statistical History</i> (2012).....	29
